

No. 11-45

IN THE
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

MICHAEL B. ELGIN, AARON LAWSON, HENRY
TUCKER AND CHRISTON COLBY,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR ELAINE MITTLEMAN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ELAINE MITTLEMAN
2040 Arch Drive
Falls Church, VA 22043
(703) 734-0482
elainemittleman@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CIVIL SERVICE REFORM ACT SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	5
II. FEDERAL EMPLOYEES SHOULD HAVE THE SAME ACCESS AS STATE AND MUNICIPAL WORKERS TO FEDERAL COURTS FOR CONSTITU- TIONAL CLAIMS.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9, 11
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	11
<i>Carson v. Department of Energy</i> , 398 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	12
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	11
<i>Elgin v. U. S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 235 F.3d 202 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 285 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Hubbard v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Mittleman v. United States Treasury</i> , 773 F.Supp. 442 (D.D.C. 1991).....	8

<i>Pathak v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 274 F.3d 28 (1 st Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5, 11
<i>Whitman v. Department of Transportation</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006) (per curiam).....	11

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 5, 9, 10, 12
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (5 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 12

Other sources:

Andy Pasztor, *Chrysler to Get Additional
U.S. Support Though It Hasn't Fully
Met Prior Terms*, The Wall Street Journal,

February 26, 1981.....	2
Ann Crittenden, <i>Treasury's Ousted Chrysler Critic</i> , The New York Times, March 6, 1981.....	1
David Hess, <i>Informers' bill clears Congress</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, March 22, 1989.....	2
Leslie Phillips, <i>Whistle-blower measure urges better protection</i> , USA Today, March 15, 1989...2	
Paul M. Secunda, <i>Sound Off: Federal employees face a stunning lack of protection for free speech</i> , Legal Times, October 22, 2007.	3
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	3
